

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT | EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

PROBATION OFFICE

**SCOTT STOREY**  
Chief U.S. Probation Officer

**ADAM TUNISON**  
Deputy Chief U.S. Probation Officer

**TIM MECHEM**  
Assistant Deputy Chief U.S. Probation Officer

**GAREY WHITE**  
Assistant Deputy Chief U.S. Probation Officer



**REPLY TO:**

(Headquarters)  
501 "I" Street, Suite 2-500  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Tel: (916) 930-4300  
Fax: (916) 930-4380

[www.caep.uscourts.gov](http://www.caep.uscourts.gov)

July 7, 2026

Program Administrators  
All Service Providers and  
Potential Offerors

**RE:      QUESTIONS & ANSWERS  
            FY-2027 SOLICITATIONS**

The purpose of this posting is to answer questions received regarding **Fiscal Year 2027 Solicitations** by the Eastern District of California. Questions can be submitted through Tuesday, July 14, 2026. The following are the questions received at the Bidder's Conference held on Tuesday June 7, 2026.

**Question:**      How many clients are there for each service?

**Answer:**        Please refer to the EMQs for each specific RFP. They vary and each RFP lists the EMQs.

**Question:**      Section A, box 15 says "offer date", what date would this be?

**Answer:**        This is the date the offer is signed.

**Question:**      How should the prices be listed, per unit or for the full EMQ listed?

**Answer:**        Pricing is based on 30-minute units. If the EMQs say 3 units monthly, the price should be listed for one 30-minute unit.

**Question:**      For things like polygraphs and reports are the prices the same as counseling, 30-minute increments?

**Answer:**        For services such as polygraphs or intake reports those are based per report no matter how long the session is.

**Question:**      How many vendors are needed for Solano County (same question for Fresno County)?

**Answer:** One vendor for each location.

**Question:** Can the location be contingent on being awarded the BPA?

**Answer:** We are required to do site visits for new vendors prior to making an award. If you can get a space that will allow a contingent agreement that will allow us to do a site visit that would be acceptable. This would be up to the owners of the location.

**Question:** Can referral be a federal employee who is not with the courts or USPO/USPSO?

**Answer:** This response is pending clarification, and the answer will be provided when received.

**IMPORTANT REMINDER**

Proposals are due by 4PM Wednesday, July 22, 2026.

Thank you for your interest in providing services to US Pretrial and Probation in the Eastern District of California. Feel free to email me if you wish to be included in the FY28 Solicitations.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Samantha Washington', with a stylized flourish at the end.

Samantha Washington  
Procurement Administrator